

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4823 OF 2012

SARITA ARORA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...CC NO(S).10958/2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO(S).26581/2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO(S).18383/2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO(S).18382/2012

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4823 OF 2012, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION
(CIVIL)NO(S).18383/2012 AND 18382/2012

None appears on behalf of the appellant(s)/petitioner(s).

No accommodation is asked for either.

The present matters are, accordingly, dismissed for non-prosecution.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...CC NO(S).10958/2012

Learned counsel for the appellant(s)/petitioner(s) does not want to press this matter(s) on instruction.

The present petition(s) is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO(S).26581/2012

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) submits on instruction that his client(s) would not like to proceed with this petition any further.

The petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.
[ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

.....J.
[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

New Delhi;
February 09, 2023.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.11

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4823/2012

SARITA ARORA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 10958/2012 (XI)
(IA No. 1/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 25514/2012 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 26581/2012 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 34711/2011 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 34436/2011 (XI)
(IA No. 7/2012 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 6/2012 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 18383/2012 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 18382/2012 (XI)

Date : 09-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. V. K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Srujana Suman Mund, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR
Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, AOR
Mr. Arijit Singh Pundir, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Rashi Bajpayee, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4823 OF 2012, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION
(CIVIL)NO(S).18383/2012 AND 18382/2012

The present matters are dismissed for non-prosecution in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...CC NO(S).10958/2012 & SPECIAL LEAVE
PETITION (CIVIL)NO(S).26581/2012

The present petitions are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO(S).25514/2012, 34711/2011 &
34436/2011 (ITEM 101.2, 101.4 & 101.5)

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the State wants further time to take instruction in these matters.

Considering the points of law involved in this set of matters, we direct that notice be served upon the learned Attorney General for India.

Registry to take appropriate steps in this regard.

List after three weeks.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)